in the combined financial statements.

Revision of Prior Period Combined Financial Statements

During the year ended June 30, 2022, the University identified errors in previously issued financial
statements. The University concluded that these errors were not material individually or in the
aggregated to the prior year. However, the cumulative effect of the errors would be material if the
entire correction was recorded in the current year. As such, the revisions for these corrections to
the June 30, 2021 financial statements and to the net assets as of July 1, 2020 are reflected in the
accompanying financial statements. The University has recorded these correcting adjustments,
along with other adjustments to prior period that were immaterial.

Loma Linda University and LLUH-SB, Inc.

Notes to Combined Financial Statements (continued)

2208-4085209 10

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

The prior period combined financial statements have been revised to reflect the corrections of these
errors, the effects of which have been provided in summary format below.

Revised Combined Statement of Financial Position Amounts (in Thousands)
June 30, 2021

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Accounts receivable, net $ 40,419 $ 2,998 $ 43,417
Investments 1,374,703 3,500 1,378,203
Advances to related parties 46,610 225 46,835
Property, plant and equipment, net 340,029 7,500 347,529
Total assets 1,987,242 14,223 2,001,465
Accounts payable and accrued expense 39,825 (773) 39,052
Deferred revenue 39,106 4,084 43,190
Investments held on behalf of others 686,928 1,552 688,480
Advances from related parties 47,144 9,153 56,297
Total liabilities 1,143,557 14,016 1,157,573
Net assets- without donor restrictions 187,689 15,097 202,786
Net assets- with donor restrictions 655,996 (14,890) 641,106
Total net assets 843,685 207 843,892

Loma Linda University and LLUH-SB, Inc.

Notes to Combined Financial Statements (continued)

2208-4085209 11

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Revised Combined Statement of Activities Amounts (in Thousands)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Without Donor Restrictions
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

Revenue and support
Sponsored support $ 21,846 $ 1,225 $ 23,071
Investment income, net 18,762 (370) 18,392
Clinic and auxiliary income 38,732 1 38,733
Student loan interest and other 3,508 (3,711) (203)
Net assets released from restriction 13,412 6,041 19,453

Operating expenses
Salaries and benefits 152,930 2,650 155,580
Purchased services 48,787 1,112 49,899
General expenses 32,245 (35) 32,210
Transfers from affiliates 775 (1,515) (740)
Unrealized gains on investments 7,324 1,948 9,272
Change in net assets (528) (108) (636)
Prior year adjustment – 15,205 15,205
Net assets, end of year 187,689 15,097 202,786

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

With Donor Restrictions
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

Revenue and support
Investment income, net $ 21,642 $ 460 $ 22,102
Clinic and auxiliary income – (1) (1)
Student loan interest and other – 3,711 3,711
Net assets released from restriction (13,412) (6,041) (19,453)
Change in net assets 89,858 (1,871) 87,987
Prior year adjustment – (13,019) (13,019)
Net assets, end of year 655,996 (14,890) 641,106

Loma Linda University and LLUH-SB, Inc.

Notes to Combined Financial Statements (continued)

2208-4085209 12

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Revised Combined Statement of Cash Flows Amounts (in Thousands)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Change in net assets $ 89,330 $ (1,979) $ 87,351
Adjustments to reconcile changes in net

assets to net cash provided (used) in
operating activities

Unrealized gains on investments (87,399) (6,801) (94,200)
Transfers (from) to affiliate (775) 1,515 740
Changes in operating assets and liabilities
Accounts receivable 15,386 (15,561) (175)
Irrevocable trust agreements (5,978) 6,026 48
Advances from related parties (4,756) (12,267) (17,023)
Accounts payable and accrued expense (26,645) 31,845 5,200
Deferred revenue 11,272 (90) 11,182
Net cash provided by operating activities 18,791 2,688 21,479
Proceeds from sales of investments 802,282 32,874 835,156
Purchases of investments (814,342) (32,773) (847,115)
Net cash provided by investing activities 33,790 101 33,891
Transfers from (to) affiliate 775 (1,515) (740)
Net cash used in financing activities (6,370) (1,515) (7,885)
Changes in cash, cash equivalents, and

restricted cash 46,211 1,274 47,485
Cash held in investments 65,349 1,274 66,623

Basis of Presentation

To ensure compliance with restrictions placed on the resources available to the University, the
University’s accounts are maintained in accordance with the principles of fund accounting. This is
the procedure by which resources are classified for accounting and reporting into funds established
according to their nature and purpose. In the accompanying combined financial statements, funds
that have similar characteristics are combined into two net asset categories: without donor
restrictions and with donor restrictions.

Loma Linda University and LLUH-SB, Inc.

Notes to Combined Financial Statements (continued)